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NORTHERN SCHNAUZER CLUB 

JUDGES LIST 2017. 
 

A1 LIST 
 
Compiled in accordance with Kennel Club directive. This list contains the names and addresses of persons approved by the 
Kennel Club to award Challenge Certificates .The size of Schnauzer that the Judge has awarded Challenge Certificates is 
shown on the right M for Miniature, S for Schnauzer and G for Giant. 
 
BREED SPECIALISTS. 
Mr.L.Anness, 31 Gyllydune Gardens, Seven Kings, Ilford, Essex.IG3 9HJ tel.0208 5906294 M.S.G. 
Mrs. Bagshaw, South View, Sookholme Rd, Shirebrook, Mansfield, Notts. NG20 8SF tel.01623 741765 S. 
Mr.P.N.Bagshaw, South View, Sookholme Rd, Shirerook, Mansfield, Notts. NG29 8SF tel.01623 741765 M.S.G. 
Mr.C Bawden, 10 Cricklade Road, Purton Stoke, Swindon. Wilts. SW5 9HK tel.01793 771324 M.S. 
Mrs.K.Bradbury-Hall, 45, Thornhill Road, Middleston, Wakefield, W.Yorks. tel.01924 273859 S. G. 
Mr.B.Braybrooke, 16 Broadway, Wilmslow, Cheshire. SK9 1NB.tel. 01625 582732 M.S. 
Mrs.D.Brixey, Don View, Waverside, Thorne, Doncaster. DN8 4JQ. tel. 01405 741118 M.S.G. 
Mr. M. Butler, Skylands, Hallgate Fleet, Lincs. PE12 8NG tel.01406 423114 M. G. 
Mrs.J.Callow, Flora Cottage, 438, Chester Road, Woodford, Stockport, Cheshire. SK7 1QS tel.0161 4393233 M.S. 
Mrs. K Carroll, 248 Oxcliffe Road, Morecambe, Lancs. LA3 3EH tel. 01524 411220 G. 
Mr. C Clay, Ranville, Billington Lane, Derrington, Staffs. ST18 9LR tel. 01785 255925 M.S. 
Mrs. A Cochrane, Kinorla Lodge, 37 Liswatty Rd, Coleraine. N.Ireland BT52 2LN tel. 028 70355575 M 
Mrs. S. Cox, Westholm, Sheerwater, Ash, Canterbury, Kent, CT3 2LJ. tel.01304 813973 G, S. 
Mrs.C.Daniels, Jansad Cottage, 30 Hernstone Lane. Peak Forest. Buxton. Derbyshire. SK17 8EJ tel.01298 79316 M.S.G. 
Mr. B Day, East Dean, Old Damson Lane, Solihull, West Midlands. B92 9ED tel. 0121 7804030 M.S.G. 
Mr.G.Dickenson, 13 Pickup Street, Accrington, Lancs. BB5 0EY tel.01254 397392 M.S.G. 
Mrs. A Dixon, 21 Weavills Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 8HQ tel.02380 695068 M  
Miss L Dixon, 21 Weavills Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 8HQ tel.02380 695068 M,S. 
Mr. K. Dodd, Skylands Farm, Hallgate Fleet, Lincs. PE12 8NG tel.01406 423114 G. 
Mr.K.Durso, Oakview, Tey Road, Coggleshall, Essex. CO6 1SE tel.01376 563072 M. S. 
Mrs.V.Fleetwood, Cliffe Fields, Doncaster Road, Conisbrough, S.Yorks. DN12 3AT tel. 01709 861827 M 
Mr.A.Fletcher, Waterfall Farm, Foolow Rd, Eyam, Sheffield. S30 1QS. tel.01433 630601 M.S.G. 
Mrs.B.Fletcher, Waterfall Farm, Foolow Rd, Eyam, Sheffield. S30 1QS. tel. 01433 630601 M.S.G. 
Mrs. T.Fletcher, 34 Hope Lane, Baildon, West Yorks. BD17 2AS tel. 01274 597633 M, S. 
Mrs.L.Forsyth, 1 Lodge Hall, Harlow, Essex. CM18 7SU tel. 01279 424184 M  
Mr. S Frost, 86 Poppleton Road, London, E11 1LT tel. 07887 686958 
Mrs.M.Gill, Sunnyside, 84, Molrams Lane, Gt Baddow, Chelmsford, Essex CM2 7AJ tel.01245 473982 M. 
Mrs.J.Harrison Smith, 2 The Elms, Great North Road, Wittering, Peterborough. PE8 6HH tel.01780 783179 M.S.G. 
Mrs.S.Hattrell, Khinjan Boarding Kennels, 1 Meadow Drove, Dyke, Bourne, Lincs. PE10 0AH 01778 423431 M.S.G. 
Mrs.D.Herring, 42 Windsor Road, Ashton In Makerfield, Wigan. WN4 9EQ tel.01942 538761 M.S.G. 
Mrs.R.Hole, Laurel Bungalow, Menith Wood, Nr Worcester, WR6 6UB tel. 01584 881088 S M. G 
Mrs. J Hood, 25 Houndhill Lane, Purston, Pontefract WF7 5AH tel. 01977 796623 M. 
Mrs. E. Kelly, 21 Rous Chase, Galleywood, Chelmsford, Essex. CM2 8QF tel. 01245 351209 M.S. 
Mrs. A. P. Kidd, Mount Villa, Norton Bridge. Nr Stone, Staffs. ST15 0NT tel. 01785 760557 M.S G. 
Mrs.F.Krall, Littledowns, Lydeard St. Leonards, Somerset. TA4 3SN tel. 01984 667495 M.S.G. 
Mr.W.Lee, 69 Colne Road, Winchmore Hill, London. N21 2JN tel. 0208 3602691 S. 
Mr G Lewthwaite, 8 Strathclyde Ave, Carlisle, Cumbria CA2 7DS tel. 01228 592146 G. 
Mrs.E.Longdin, Wellingley Grange, Tickhill, Doncaster. S.Yorks DN11 9LL tel. 01302 742254 M, S. 
Mrs. A Lunt, 8 Talbot Rd, Newton, Hyde, Cheshire. SK14 4EX. tel.  0161 3679636 G. 
Mrs.S.Lynch, Oniro Spiti, Aveneu Magipa, Kathikas, Paphos 8573 tel. 00357 26632367 G. 
Mrs.S.Martin, 3 The Acres, Scone, Perth. PH2 6QW. tel. 01738 551785 M.S.G. 
Mrs.D.Martin, 30 Northmead, Redhill, Surrey. RH1 2ED tel. 01737 767273 S, M. 
Mrs. G Masterton, 49 Somerset Way, Woolston, Warrington, Cheshire. SK14 4EX tel. 01925 837344 M 
Mr. D. May, 88 Bedford Road, Sutton Coldfield, B75 6AE tel. 0121 3781500 M. 
Mrs. J. Menary, 1 Stoneleigh House, Catherine Slack, Queensbury, Bradford BD14 2NN tel. 01274 816763 M, S. 
Miss.P.Moore, 17 Dukes Avenue, Cannington, Bridgewater, Somerset. TA5 2HY. tel. 01278 653856 M.S.G. 
Miss.P.McLaren, Deansgate Bungalow, 5 Masterdyke, Sutton St James, Spalding Lincs. PE12 0JE tel. 01945 440072 
M.S.G. 
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Mr.A.McDermott, Haselour Lodge, Haselour Lane, Harlaston, Staffs. B79 9JT tel. 01827 382168 M, S, G. 
Mrs.A.McDermott, Haselour Lodge, Haselour Lane, Harlaston, Staffs. B79 9JT tel. 01827 382168 M.S. 
Mrs.S.McGrann The Grange, Ewerby Fen, Sleaford, Lincs. NG34 9PS tel.01526 860087 M, S. 
Mr.K. Moss, Daleiden House, Lower Village Blunsdon, Swindon, Wilts, SN26 7BJ. tel. 07809 116640 G.S. 
Mr.D.Niven Mayfield, Lanark Rd, Larkhall, Scotland. ML9 2UG. tel. 01698 882148 M.S. 
Mrs. G.Ogburn, The Old School, Tattershall Bridge, Lincs. LN4 4JQ tel. 01526 343699 M.S G. 
Mrs. C.Parnell, 162 Rugby Road, Binley Woods, Coventry. CV3 2AZ tel. 0247 6544078 M.S. 
Mr.S.Pollock, The Old Rectory, Thorndale Rd, Sunderland, Tyne And Wear. SR3 4JT. tel. 0191 5286613 M.S.G. 
Mrs.P.Power, 89 Old Road, Ashton-Under Lyne, Lancs OL6 9DB tel. 0161 3432542 M. S. 
Mr.C.Read, 19 Green Lane, Belle Vue, Carlisle, Cumbria. CA2 7QD tel. 01228 535185 G. 
Mr.P.Rowlatt, 48 Brighton Avenue, Syston, Leics. LE7 2EB, tel. 01162 607725 M. 
Mr. F Rudd, 30 Windsor Gardens, Carlton-in-Lindrick, Worksop, Notts, S81 9BL tel. 01909 733803 M.S. 
Mrs. N Rylance, 2 Newark Street, Rossington, Doncaster, Yorkshire, DN10 0TP tel. 01302 860883 G 
Mr. W. Rylance, Poppy Meadow, Sykes Lane, Tollerton, York. YO61 1RE tel. 07831 177444 G. 
Miss K Sanders, 3 Kenmore Drive, Filton Park, Bristol. BS7 0TS tel. 07920 149291 M 
Mrs. A. Scott Abbott, 148 Southport Rd, Scarisbrick, Nr Southport, Merseyside. PP18 5HO. M. 
Mrs.T.Searson, 87 Beck Lane, Dinnington, Sheffield. 01909 561985 S25 2LJ tel. 01909 561985 M. 
Mr. J. Smedley, 17 Pinxton Lane, South Normanton, Derbyshire. DE55 2DU. tel. 01773 860311 M.S.G. 
Mrs.D.Snell, 33 Lindsey Road Harworth Doncaster, S.Yorks. DN11 8QJ tel. 01302 759035 M.S.G. 
Ms D.Spavin, Parkway Kennels, Old Damson Lane, Solihull. B92 9ED tel. 0121 7822639 M. 
Mrs.P.Stableford, Aportado De Correos 65, Villar Del Arzobispo, 46170, Valencia Spain tel. 0034 961646130 S. 
Mrs.A.Swallow, Bankhead, Station Road, Middleton-On–The-Wold, Driffield, E.Yorks YO25 9UQ tel. 01317 217548 M. 
Mrs.V.Tierney, 22 Stag Close, Norton Chase, Cannock, Staffs. WS11 3RQ tel. 01543 270969 M. S. 
Mrs. C. Wareham, Vaasetter, Welsh Road, Priors Hardwick, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 7SJ tel. 01327 260749 M. 
Mrs. C. Wareing, Caskayd, 22 Two Hedges Road, Bishops Cleeve, Cheltenham, Glos. GL52 8DT tel. 01242 696768 M S 
G. 
Mr. B Williams, September House, 3 Radburn Close, Moreton-In-Marsh, Glos. GL56 0JP tel. 01608 652609 M. 
Miss.L.Woods, 4 Lillesdon Court, Lillesdon Lane, North Curry, Taunton, Somerset. TA3 6BY tel.01823 490687 S.G. 
 
 
NON BREED SPECIALISTS. 
Mrs.B.Banbury, 24 Walton Road, Molesley, Surrey. tel. 0208 9412557 M S G 
Mr. J. Bispham, 29 Albrighton Close, Lostock Hall, Preston PR5 5LJ tel. 01772 627161 M S 
Mrs. B. Brown, Windy Rise, Windy Lane, Little Eaton, Derbys DE21 3AJ tel. 01332 835431 M 
Mrs. E.Cartledge, Ryslip Kennels, Church Lane, Binfield Park, Binfield, Bracknell, Berks. tel. 01344 424144 M S G 
Ms. M Deats, 17 Main Street, Hockwold, Thetford, Norfolk, IP26 4LB tel. 01842 828226 M. S. 
Mr. A Easdon, Middlegill House, Moffat, Dumfries & Galloway, DG10 9SW. tel. 01683 300181 M. 
Mr. M Freeman, Sunnyside, Long Lane, Shirebrook, Mansfield, Notts. NG20 8AZ tel. 01623 747006 M S 
Mr.S.Hall, Shenedene, Gregson Lane, Hoghton, Nr Preston. PR5 0DP tel. 01254 853526 M S G  
Mr. T Johnston, North Lodge, Mossknowe, Kirkpatrick Fleming, Lockerbie, Dumfriesshire, DG11 3BE tel. 01461 800372 S 
Mr.F.Kane, 71 Coast Road, Redcar, Cleveland. TS10 3RD tel. 01642485895 M S G 
Mr. D Killilea, Whitehall Cottage, Doncaster Road, Owston, Doncaster, DN6 9JB. tel. 01302 702642 M.S.G. 
Miss.J.Kitchener, Milburn, 11 New Road, Langtoft, Peterborough PE6 9LE tel. 01778 348106 M S 
Miss.J.Lanning, Clausentum Danes Kings Stambourne, Hants. SO20 6NZ. tel. 01794 388507 M S G 
Mrs.C.Lawton-Anderson, 34 Beechwood Close, Clayton Village, Newcastle, Staffs ST5 4EL tel. 01782 623955 M S 
Mr J Luscott, West Grange, Howell, Sleaford, Lincs. NG34 9PT tel. 01529 461489 M.S 
Mr M. Marshall, Kedleston, Whatecote, Shipston-on-Stour, Warwickshire. CV36 5DV. tel. 01295 680321M S G 
Mr. S Mallard, Manna House, 8 Mansfield Road, Creswell, Worksop, Notts. S80 4AA tel. 01909 722141 M. S. G. 
Mr. R Oldham, Manna House, 8 Mansfield Road, Creswell, Worksop, Notts. S80 4AA tel. 01909 722141 M.S  
Mr. E Paterson, Woodside, Willowbridge Bank, Choppington, Northumberland. NE62 5TD tel. 01670 531713 M S G 
Mr.P.Radley, Intasari, 12 Newmarket Road, Royston, Herts. SG8 7DY tel. 01763 243005 M G 
Mrs.F.Somerfield, Highfield, Coombe Lane, Cradley, Malvern, Worcs. WR13 5JF M S G 
Mrs.Z.Thorn-Andrews, Drakesleat, Best Man's Lane, Kempsey, Worcs tel. 01905 820720 M S G 
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OVERSEAS 
A list of judges from overseas, who have been approved to award Challenge Certificates by the Kennel Club and carried out 
that appointment at the Northern Schnauzer Club. The size of Schnauzer that the Judge has awarded Challenge Certificates 
is shown on the right M for Miniature, S for Schnauzer and G for Giant. 
Mr. B Blid, Vasag 18A, 643 31, Vingaker, Sweden tel. 00 4615 15110 S 
Mr. D Ericsson, Harkeberga, Ekeby, 745 96 Enkoping, Sweden tel. 00 0171 414125 G 
Herr J Fertig, Am Leimenberg 21, D-64625 Bensheim, Germany. tel. 0049 6251 2063 M 
Mrs. S Hammerstrom, PO Box 400, Sebasopol, CA 95473, USA tel. 001 707 795707 S, G 
Mrs. N Karisdotter, Askmoinsvagen 42, SE-74335, Storvreta, Sweden tel. 00 4618 366122 G 
Mr. J Kessel, Disteimeent 1, 1218 Ag Hilversum, Holland, Tel. 00 035 6912605 M, S 
Mr. A Kidd, 'Remporter', 40 Germantown Road, Redbanks Via Mallada, South Australia 5502 tel. 00618 85272358 S 
Mr. R Latvala, Nakinkaari 10c, Fin-02320 Espoo, Finland. S, G. 
Mrs. C Rossier, Hurstweg 1, CH-5608 Stetten, Switzerland tel. 41 56496 6917 M S G 
 
 

A2 LIST 
 

Compiled in accordance with Kennel Club directive. This list contains the names and addresses of persons that the Kennel 
Club have approved to award Challenge Certificates in the future with the support of the Northern Schnauzer Club. The 
Letter M stands for Miniature Schnauzer, S for Schnauzer and G for Giant Schnauzer. 
 

A3 LIST 
 

Compiled in accordance with the Kennel Club directive. This list contains the names of persons the Northern Schnauzer 
Club would support to award Challenge Certificates but who have not yet obtained Kennel Club permission to be listed on 
A2. The letter M stands for Miniature, S for Schnauzer and G for Giant. 
 
BREED SPECIALISTS. 
Mrs.K.M.Bradbury-Hall, 45 Thornhill Rd, Middleton, Wakefield. WF44 4RU tel. 01924 273859 M. 
Mr. B Braybrooke, 16 Broadway, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1NB tel. 01625 582732 G 
Mr. M. Butler, Skylands, Hallgate Fleet, Lincs. PE12 8NG tel.01406 423114 S. 
Mr. C Clay, Ranville, Billington Lane, Derrington, Staffs. ST18 9LR tel. 01785 255925 G. 
Mrs. A Cochrane, Kinorla Lodge, 37 Liswatty Rd, Coleraine. N.Ireland BT52 2LN tel. 028 70355575 S 
Mrs. S. Cox, Westholme, Sheerwater, Ash, Canterbury, Kent CT3 2LJ tel. 01304 813973 M 
Mrs. A Dixon, 21 Weavills Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 8HQ tel.02380 695068 S 
Ms.C.Ellingworth, Inglewood, 20 Harworth Avenue, Blyth, Worksop. S81 8HH tel. 01909 591291 M. 
Mrs. M Gill, Sunnyside, 84 Molrams Lane, Gt Baddow, Chelmsford, Essex. CM2 7AJ tel. 01245 473982 .S  
Mrs. T Hayes, 40 Cow Lane, Knottingley, West Yorkshire. WF11 9BY tel. 01977 679384 M  
Ms. A Holland, 37 Roseway, Stoke Golding, Nuneaton, Warks, CV13 6HG tel. 01455 212646 M  
Miss H Houchin, 143 Huddersfield Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S75 1HA tel. 01226 203981 G. 
Mrs H Hutchings-Brooks, 64 Frensham, Crown Wood, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 0TQ tel. 01344 426166 S.G. 
Mr. C Lunt, 8 Talbot Rd, Newton, Hyde, Cheshire. SK14 4EX. tel.  0161 3679636 G. 
Mrs. D. Martin, 30 Northmead, Redhill, Surrey. RH1 2ED tel. 01737 767273 M  
Mrs. G Masterton, 49 Somerset Way, Woolston, Warrington, Cheshire. SK14 4EX tel. 01925 837344 S 
Mr.K. Moss, Daleiden House, Lower Village Blunsdon, Swindon, Wilts, SN26 7BJ. tel. 07809 116640 M. 
Miss K Sanders, 3 Kenmore Drive, Filton Park, Bristol. BS7 0TS tel. 07920 149291 S. 
Mrs.C.Wareham, Vaasetter, Welsh road, Priors Hardwick, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 7SJ tel. 01327 260749 S. 
Miss L Woods, 4 Lillesdon Court Cottages, Lillesdon Lane, North Curry, Taunton, Somerset. TA3 6BY tel. 01823 490687 
M. 
 
NON BREED SPECIALISTS. 
Mrs.S.Garner, 18 Hernbrook Drive, Horsham W Sussex RH13 6EW tel. 01403 272049 S. 
Mr.D.Robbins, 8 Ross, Ouston, Chester-Le-Street, Co.Durham. DH2 1LB tel. 0191 4105290.S. M 
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B LIST 
Compiled in accordance with Kennel Club directive this list contains the names and addresses of persons approved by the 
Northern Schnauzer Club to judge without Challenge Certificates. Persons on this list fulfill the criteria to judge more than 3 
classes. The letter M stands for Miniature Schnauzer, S for Schnauzer and G for Giant Schnauzer. These letters will be 
printed after the name and address. 
 
BREED SPECIALISTS. 
Mr.P.Barratt, c/o 5 Gullingwood Drive, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4EW tel. 07729 548075 M S G 
Mr.C.Bawden, 10 Cricklade Rd, Purton Stoke, Swindon Wilts. SW5 9HK tel. 01793 771324 G 
Mr P Boulton, Flora Cottage, 438, Chester Road, Woodford, Stockport, Cheshire. SK7 1QS tel. 07921 566536 M.S.G. 
Mr. P Bradshaw, 13 Ballard Road, West Kirkby, Wirral, CH48 9XU tel. 0151 6250309 M S G 
Mr T Braithwaite, 6 Windsor Terrace, West Cornforth, Durham, DL17 9JB tel. 01740 652068 M 
Mrs. J P Callow, Flora Cottage, 438 Chester Rd, Woodford. Stockport. Cheshire tel. 0161 4393233 G. 
Mrs.K.Carroll, 248 Oxcliffe Rd, Morecambe Lancs. LA3 3EH tel. 01524 411220 M.S. 
Mrs.A.Cochrane, Kinorla Lodge, 37 Liswatty Rd, Coleraine. N.Ireland BT52 2LN tel. 028 70355575 G 
Mrs. A Dixon, 21 Weavills Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 8HQ tel.02380 695068 G 
Miss. L Dixon, 21 Weavills Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 8HQ tel.02380 695068 G. 
Mr.K.Durso, Oakview, Tey Road, Coggleshall, Essex CO6 1SE tel. 01376 563072 G 
Mr. K Dodd, Skylands Farm, Hallgate Fleet, Lincs. PE12 8NG tel. 01406 423114 M.S. 
Ms.C.Ellingworth, Inglewood, 20 Harworth Avenue, Blyth, Worksop. S81 8HH tel. 01909 591291 S.G. 
Mrs.V.Fleetwood, Cliffe Fields, Doncaster Rd, Conisbrough. S.Yorks DN12 3AT tel. 01709 861827 S.G 
Mrs.M.Gill, Sunnyside, 84 Molrams Lane, Gt Baddow, Chelmsford, Essex. CM2 7AJ tel. 01245 473982 G. 
Mrs G Haigh, 52 Hudson Way, Tadcaster, LS24 8JF tel. 01937 832705 M. 
Mrs L Hall, 25 Burrows Close, Narborough, Leicester, LE19 2RG tel. 0116 2861752 M. 
Mrs. T Hayes, 40 Cow Lane, Knottingley, West Yorkshire. WF11 9BY tel. 01977 679384 S.G. 
Ms. A Holland, 37 Roseway, Stoke Golding, Nuneaton, Warks, CV13 6HG tel. 01455 212646 S.G 
Mrs. J.Hood, 25 Houndhill Lane, Purston, Pontefract WF7 5AH tel. 01977 796623 S.G. 
Miss H Houchin, 143 Huddersfield Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S75 1HA tel. 01226 203981 M, S. 
Mrs H Hutchings-Brooks, 64 Frensham, Crown Wood, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 0TQ tel. 01344 426166 M. 
Mrs. E. Kelly, 21 Rous Chase, Galleywood, Chelmsford, Essex. CM2 8QF tel. 01245 351209 G. 
Mr G Lewthwaite, 8 Strathclyde Ave, Carlisle, Cumbria CA2 7DS tel. 01228 592146 M.S. 
Mrs Y Lewthwaite, 8 Strathclyde Ave, Carlisle, Cumbria CA2 7DS tel. 01228 592146 M.S.G. 
Mrs.E.Longdin, Wellingley Grange, Tickhill, Doncaster. S.Yorks DN11 9LL tel. 01302 742254 G. 
Mrs.A.Lunt, 8 Talbot Rd, Newton, Hyde, Cheshire. SK14 4EX. tel. 0161 3679636 M. S. 
Mr.C.Lunt, 8 Talbot Rd, Newton, Hyde, Cheshire. Sk14 4EX tel. 0161 3679636 M.S. 
Mrs. D. Martin, 30 Northmead, Redhill, Surrey. RH1 2ED tel. 01737 767273 G 
Mrs. A. McDermott, Haselour Lodge, Haselour Lane, Harlaston, Staffs. B79 9JT tel. 01827 382168 G. 
Mrs.S.McGrann, The Grange, Ewerby Fen, Sleaford, Lincs.NG34 9PS tel. 01526 860087 G 
Mrs.G.Masterton, 49 Somerset Way, Woolston, Warrington, Cheshire. SK14 4EX tel. 01925 837344 G. 
Mr. D. May, 88 Bedford Road, Sutton Coldfield, B75 6AE tel. 0121 3781500 S.G. 
Mrs. J Menary, 1 Stoneleigh House, Catherine Slack, Queensbury, Bradford BD14 2NN tel. 01274 816763 G. 
Ms. L Myers, 11 Sandford Down, The Warren, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 9YS tel. 01344 869229 M.S.G. 
Mrs.S.Pearson, 19 Alder Close, Ashton Under Lyne, Cheshire. OL6 8XR. tel. 0161 3305404 M.G 
Mr.E.Porter, 44 Greylands Avenue, Norton, Stockton-on-Tees, Cleveland TS20 2NU tel. 01642 556603 M S.G 
Mrs.P.Power, 89 Old Road, Ashton-Under Lyne, Lancs OL6 9DB tel. 0161 34332542 G 
Mrs.J.Rowlatt, 48 Brighton Avenue, Syston, Leics. LE7 2EB, tel. 01162 607725 M.S.G 
Mr.P.Rowlatt, 48 Brighton Avenue, Syston, Leics. LE7 2EB, tel. 01162 607725 S.G 
Mr.F.Rudd, 30 Windsor Gardens, Carlton-In-Lindrick, Worksop, Notts. S81 9BL tel. 01909 733803 G 
Mrs. N Rylance, 2 Newark Street, Rossington, Doncaster, Yorkshire, DN10 0TP tel. 01302 860883 M.S. 
Miss K Sanders, 3 Kenmore Drive, Filton Park, Bristol. BS7 0TS tel. 07920 149291 G. 
Mrs.T.Searson, 87 Beck Lane, Dinnington, Sheffield. 01909 561985 S25 2LJ tel. 01909 561985 S. 
Ms.D.Spavin, Parkway Kennels, Old Damson Lane, Solihull. B92 9ED tel. 01217822639 S, G 
Mrs H Smith, Brackenfields, Hillam Road, Gateforth, Nr. Selby, N Yorkshire YO8 9LG tel. 07966 654676 M.S.G. 
Mrs.A.Swallow, Bankhead, Station Road, Middleton- On-The-Wold, Driffield YO25 9UQ tel. 01377 217548 S.G 
Mr. M Veal, 2 Bernards Close, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 2EH tel. 07970 040820 S.G. 
Mrs.C.Wareham, Vaasetter, Welsh road, Priors Hardwick, Southam, Warwickshire CV47 7SJ tel. 01327 260749 G. 
Mr. B Williams, September House, 3 Radburn Close, Moreton-In-Marsh, Glos. GL56 0JP tel. 01608 652609 S.G. 
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Miss V Woods, 4 Lillesdon Court Cottage, Lillesdon Lane, North Curry, Taunton, Somerset, TA3 6BY tel. 01823 490687 
M.G. 
Mr D Wright, Springwell House, Chapel Lane, Everton, Doncaster, DN10 5BH tel. 01777 816073 M.S. 
 
NON BREED SPECIALISTS 
Mr. M. Armstrong, Bramdene, Cargo Beck, Carlisle. CA6 4BB tel. 01228 674318 M, S, G 
Mr T Ball, 3 Post Office Lane, Witherley, Nr Atherstone, Warwickshire, CV9 3LW tel. 01827 712048 M.S.G. 
Mrs. B. Brown, c/o 16 Hawthorne Close, Kilburn, Derbys DE56 0LJ tel. 01332 780019 S, G 
Mr. A Easdon, Middlegill House, Moffat, Dumfries & Galloway, DG10 9SW. tel. 01683 300181 S.G. 
Mrs.S.Garner, 18 Hernbrook Drive, Horsham W Sussex RH13 6EW tel. 01403 272049 M G 
Mr.M.Gilchrist, 69 North View Terrace, Houghton-Le-Spring, Tyne & Wear. DH4 5NW tel. 0191 3853645 M.S.G 
Mr. T Johnston, North Lodge, Mossknowe, Kirkpatrick Fleming, Lockerbie, Dumfriesshire, DG11 3BE tel. 01461 800372 
M.G. 
Miss.J.Kitchener, Milburn, 11 New Road, Langtoft, Peterborough. PE6 9LE tel. 01778 348106 G. 
Ms. A King, 39 Swadlincote Road, Woodville, S Derbys. DE11 8DE tel. 01283 212233 G 
Mr R Kinsey, Kitarn, Poplar Farm, East Heckington, Lincs. PE20 3QF tel. 01529 462000 G 
Ms.J.Lilley, Pollards, Furzen Lane, Rudgwick, Horsham, West Sussex. RH12 3AR tel. 01403 822222 M S G 
Mr J Luscott, West Grange, Howell, Sleaford, Lincs. NG34 9PT Tel. 01529 461489 G. 
Mr. R McLeod, Dunline, Knollbury, Magor, Mon. NP26 3BX. tel. 01633 889121 M.S.G. 
Mr. A Nitsch, 22 Jesmond Close, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 1EQ tel. 0208 6402184 M.S.G. 
Mr. R Oldham, Manna House, 8 Mansfield Road, Creswell, Worksop, Notts. S80 4AA tel. 01909 722141 G. 
Mrs. J Paradise, 45 Liddington Road, Gloucester, GL2 0HL tel. 01452 312668 M.S.G 
Mrs. S Pollock-Yule, The Old Rectory, Thorndale Road, Sunderland, Tyne & Wear, SR3 4JT tel. 0191 5286613 M.S.G. 
Mr.P.Radley, Intasari, 12 Newmarket Road, Royston, Herts. SG8 7DY tel. 01763 243005 S. 
Ms. M Sargent, 287 Leicester Road, Markfield, Leics. LE67 9RH tel. 01530 249904 M.S.G. 
Miss S Thomson, 26 Drumpark Avenue, Bo’ness, West Lothian, EH51 9QW tel.01506 826563 M.S.G. 
 

C LIST 
 
Compiled in accordance with the Kennel Club new directive. This list is of persons who aspire to judge but do not fulfill the 
criteria for the other lists.  
 
Mrs J Bannister, Cottage Kennels & Cattery, Grange Lane, Telford, TF2 9PB tel. 01952 613500 M.S.G. 
Mr T Braithwaite, 6 Windsor Terrace, West Cornforth, Durham, DL17 9JB tel. 01740 652068 S.G. 
Mr J Dobson, 20 South View, Trimdon Grange, Trimdon Station, Durham, TS29 6HQ tel. 01429 882353 M.S.G. 
Miss R Dobson, 20 South View, Trimdon Grange, Trimdon Station, Durham, TS29 6HQ tel. 01429 882353 M.S.G. 
Mrs Y Fehilly, 12 Clayton Lane, Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S. Yoks, S63 0RU tel. 01709 893093 M.S.G. 
Miss K Fish, 30 Prospect Drive, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3TA tel. 07411 245327 M.S.G. 
Mrs G Haigh, 52 Hudson Way, Tadcaster, LS24 8JF tel. 01937 832705 S.G. 
Mrs L Hall, 25 Burrows Close, Narborough, Leicester, LE19 2RG tel. 0116 2861752 S. G. 
Ms. A King, 39 Swadlincote Road, Woodville, S Derbys. DE11 8DE tel. 01283 212233 M, S. 
Mr R Kinsey, Kitarn, Poplar Farm, East Heckington, Lincs. PE20 3QF tel. 01529 462000 M.S 
Mrs A Lowood-Price, c/o 6-8 Talbot Road, Newton Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 4EX tel. 0161 3679636 M.S.G. 
Ms. G Marley, Eastfield House, Eastfield, Warkworth, Mopeth, Northumberland, NE654 0YE tel. 01665 712924 M.S. G. 
Mr C Toynton, 16 Kyd Drive, Elgin, Moray, IV16 4GN tel. 01343 208475 M.S.G. 
Mr. M Veal, 2 Bernards Close, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 2EH tel. 07970 040820 M. 
Miss B Woods, 4 Lillesdon Court Cottage, Lillesdon Lane, North Curry, Taunton, Somerset, TA3 6BY tel. 01823 490687 
M.S.G. 
Miss V Woods, 4 Lillesdon Court Cottage, Lillesdon Lane, North Curry, Taunton, Somerset, TA3 6BY tel. 01823 490687 
S. 
Mr D Wright, Springwell House, Chapel Lane, Everton, Doncaster, DN10 5BH tel. 01777 816073 G. 
Mr K Young, Strathlyn Cottage, Hamilton Road, Strathaven, South Lanarkshire, ML10 6SX tel. 01357 520730 M.S.G. 
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